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IV DE COQUIMBO:  

TABLA ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
AMBOS SEXOS 

    

         

0 1 0.15490 0.13967 100000 13967 90167 5603023 56.03 

1 4 0.00900 0.03506 86033 3016 335123 5512856 64.08 

5 5 0.00138 0.00689 83017 572 413654 5177732 62.37 

10 5 0.00104 0.00517 82445 426 411159 4764078 57.79 

15 5 0.00188 0.00938 82019 769 408172 4352919 53.07 

20 5 0.00345 0.01711 81250 1390 402773 3944747 48.55 

25 5 0.00379 0.01875 79860 1498 395553 3541973 44.35 

30 5 0.00497 0.02456 78362 1924 386998 3146420 40.15 

35 5 0.00525 0.02592 76438 1981 377234 2759421 36.10 

40 5 0.00662 0.03258 74456 2425 366218 2382187 31.99 

45 5 0.00835 0.04089 72031 2945 352791 2015969 27.99 

50 5 0.01003 0.04892 69086 3380 336979 1663178 24.07 

55 5 0.01588 0.07635 65706 5017 315988 1326199 20.18 

60 5 0.02427 0.11440 60689 6943 286090 1010210 16.65 

65 5 0.04121 0.18679 53747 10039 243635 724120 13.47 

70 5 0.05966 0.25957 43707 11345 190173 480486 10.99 

75 5 0.07999 0.33330 32362 10786 134845 290313 8.97 

80 ω 0.13878 1.00000 21576 21576 155468 155468 7.21 

         

         IV DE COQUIMBO: 

TABLAS ABREVIADA DE MORTALIDAD POR SEXO. 1960-61 

EDAD n m(x,n) q(x,n) l(x) d(x,n) L(x,n) T(x) e(x) 

         

    
HOMBRES 

    

         0 1 0.16528 0.14780 100000 14780 89426 5401338 54.01 

1 4 0.00911 0.03517 85220 3025 331909 5311912 62.33 

5 5 0.00143 0.00713 82195 586 409508 4980003 60.59 

10 5 0.00105 0.00525 81608 428 406972 4570494 56.01 



15 5 0.00180 0.00898 81180 729 404079 4163523 51.29 

20 5 0.00365 0.01809 80451 1455 398619 3759444 46.73 

25 5 0.00392 0.01941 78996 1534 391147 3360825 42.54 

30 5 0.00500 0.02473 77463 1916 382523 2969678 38.34 

35 5 0.00573 0.02826 75547 2135 372396 2587155 34.25 

40 5 0.00739 0.03632 73412 2666 360394 2214759 30.17 

45 5 0.00998 0.04875 70746 3449 345107 1854365 26.21 

50 5 0.01150 0.05598 67297 3767 327066 1509258 22.43 

55 5 0.01986 0.09487 63530 6027 302581 1182192 18.61 

60 5 0.02929 0.13698 57503 7877 267822 879611 15.30 

65 5 0.04943 0.22090 49626 10962 220723 611789 12.33 

70 5 0.07009 0.29909 38663 11564 164408 391066 10.11 

75 5 0.08913 0.36465 27100 9882 110794 226658 8.36 

80 ω 0.14860 1.00000 17218 17218 115864 115864 6.73 

         

    
MUJERES 

    

         0 1 0.14429 0.13122 100000 13122 90938 5812775 58.13 

1 4 0.00888 0.03245 86878 3007 338466 5721837 65.86 

5 5 0.00133 0.00664 83872 557 417966 5383371 64.19 

10 5 0.00102 0.00508 83315 423 415515 4965405 59.60 

15 5 0.00197 0.00978 82891 811 412429 4549890 54.89 

20 5 0.00325 0.01612 82080 1323 407094 4137462 50.41 

25 5 0.00365 0.01808 80757 1460 400136 3730368 46.19 

30 5 0.00493 0.02438 79297 1933 391653 3330231 42.00 

35 5 0.00476 0.02355 77364 1822 382266 2938578 37.98 

40 5 0.00584 0.02879 75542 2175 372274 2556312 33.84 

45 5 0.00670 0.03300 73367 2421 360783 2184038 29.77 

50 5 0.00856 0.04195 70946 2976 347289 1823255 25.70 

55 5 0.01200 0.05835 67970 3966 329932 1475966 21.72 

60 5 0.01951 0.09329 64003 5971 305089 1146033 17.91 

65 5 0.03380 0.15646 58032 9080 267462 840944 14.49 

70 5 0.05100 0.22711 48953 11118 216969 573482 11.72 

75 5 0.07313 0.30995 37835 11727 159857 356513 9.42 

80 ω 0.13276 1.00000 26108 26108 196656 196656 7.53 

 


